

No. 09-907

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JASON M. RANSOM,

Petitioner,

v.

MBNA, AMERICA BANK, N.A.,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
G. ERIC BRUNSTAD, JR.
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

G. Eric Brunstad, Jr.
Counsel of Record
Collin O'Connor Udell
Matthew J. Delude
DECHERT LLP
90 State House Square
Hartford, Connecticut 06103
(860) 524-3999

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	<i>ii</i>
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. Ransom’s Argument Is Inconsistent with the History and Purpose of the Governing Statutory Scheme	9
B. The Legislative History Does Not Demonstrate that Ransom Is Entitled to a Deduction	14
C. The Ninth Circuit’s Analysis Is Correct.....	18
D. A Debtor Who Needs to Purchase a Car on Credit During the Plan Repayment Period May Modify the Plan to Account for the Expense	21
CONCLUSION.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

BFP v. Resolution Trust Corp.,
511 U.S. 531 (1994) 9

Hamilton v. Lanning,
130 S. Ct. 2464 (2010)*passim*

Kawaauhau v. Geiger,
523 U.S. 57 (1998) 20

Ransom v. MBNA America Bank, N.A.,
No. 09-907, 2010 WL 2662747 (U.S.
June 28, 2010) 15, 16

Stellwagen v. Clum,
245 U.S. 605 (1918) 9

STATUTES

Act of Apr. 20, 2005, Pub. L. No. 109-8,
§ 103(a), 119 Stat. 35 13

Act of July 10, 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-353,
§ 317, 98 Stat. 356..... 10

Act of Nov. 6, 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598,
§ 101, 92 Stat. 2649..... 10

11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2) 7, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
11 U.S.C. § 707(b)(2)(A)(ii)(I).....	7, 8, 14, 19
11 U.S.C. § 1321	4
11 U.S.C. § 1322(a)(1)	4
11 U.S.C. § 1325	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(a).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b).....	13
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(1)	5, 7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)	5
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)(i).....	7, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(2)(A)(ii).....	7, 12, 13
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)	7
11 U.S.C. § 1325(b)(3)(A)	12
11 U.S.C. § 1329(a).....	6, 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CONGRESSIONAL MATERIALS

145 Cong. Rec. H2664 (daily ed. May 5, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. H2719 (daily ed. May 5, 1999)	15
145 Cong. Rec. H2720 (daily ed. May 5, 1999)	15
145 Cong. Rec. H2721 (daily ed. May 5, 1999)	13
145 Cong. Rec. H2723 (daily ed. May 5, 1999)	14
H.R. Rep. No. 3, 107th Cong. 9 (2001)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 108th Cong. 129 (2003)	18
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 108th Cong. 129, n.52 (2003)	18
<i>Oversight Hearings on Personal Bank- ruptcy Before the Subcommittee on Monopolies and Commercial Law of the House Committee on the Judiciary, 97th Cong., 1st and 2d Sess. 212 (1981-82)</i>	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
S. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong. 13, n.62 (2005)	18
S. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong. 13-14 (2005)	18
S. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong. 2 (2005)	9, 12
S. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong. 552 (2005)	14
S. Rep. No. 31, 109th Cong. 557 (2005)	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

AMERICAN HERITAGE DICTIONARY 63 (1976)	20
Jean Braucher, <i>A Fresh Start for Personal Bankruptcy Reform: The Need for Sim- plification and a Single Portal</i> , 55 AM. U. L. REV. 1295, 1302 (2006).....	10, 12
8 COLLIER ON BANKRUPTCY ¶ 1325.08[1] (15th ed. rev. 2007)	11
IRS, <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> § 5.8.5.5.2 (2010)	16
IRS, <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> § 5.15.1.7 ¶ 4.B (2005).....	17
IRS, <i>Internal Revenue Manual</i> § 5.15.1.7 ¶ 4.B (2010).....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Mindy L. Silver, <i>The Disposable Income Test: An Attempt Toward Uniformity</i> , 4 BANKR. DEV. J. 221, 222-23 (1987)	10
WEBSTER'S NINTH COLLEGIATE DICTIONARY 97 (1988)	20
